## **DUNBAR ALUMNI FEDERATION. INC.**

### APPROVED BY THE MEMBERSHIP ON JANUARY 25, 2020.

#### **IEFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY.**

## **AMENDMENT #1**

- (e) Federation Friends Membership. Federation Friends Membership is open to any person, corporation, business, association, or institution committed to the purpose, goals, and ideals of the Corporation that (i) pays any and all Federation Friends Membership dues as shall be determined by the Board, as set forth in Section 3.02, and (ii) agrees to be bound by the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws, and any other rules or regulations as the Board may from time to time adopt (each, a "Federation Friends Member"). Federation Friends Members shall not be entitled to vote.
- (f) Federation Friends Lifetime Membership. Federation Friends Lifetime Membership is open to any person, corporation, business, association, or institution committed to the purpose, goals, and ideals of the Corporation that (i) pays any and all Federation Friends Membership dues as shall be determined by the Board, as set forth in Section 3.02, and (ii) agrees to be bound by the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws, and any other rules or regulations as the Board may from time to time adopt. (each, a "Federation Friends Lifetime Member"). Federation Friends Lifetime Members shall not be entitled to vote.

# **AMENDMENT #2**

B. Student Activities Committee. The Student Activities Committee shall be responsible for (1) reviewing and taking action on requests from (a) Dunbar High School faculty and staff for support for student clubs and organizations (e.g., sports and athletics, music and band, debate team, JROTC, etc.) and (b) Dunbar High School students for emergency financial assistance; and (2) oversight and implementation of a wide range of strategies and activities (to include fundraising) to promote, expand, and enhance its operation.